



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE KRAFT HEINZ COMPANY
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

No. 16, 2022

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
C.A. No. 2019-0587-LWW

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Daniel J. Kramer
Andrew J. Ehrlich
William A. Clareman
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Matthew D. Stachel (#5419)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Post Office Box 32
Wilmington, DE 19899-0032
(302) 655-4410

*Attorneys for Appellees The Kraft Heinz
Company, Bernardo Hees, Alexandre
Behring, Jorge Paulo Lemann, Marcel
Herrmann Telles, Paulo Basilio, David
Knopf, and Eduardo Pelleissone*

Dated: March 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 A. The Parties, Relevant Non-Parties, and Kraft Heinz’s Board.....7

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims.....8

 C. The Court of Chancery Dismisses the Complaint, and Plaintiffs
 Appeal.....9

ARGUMENT11

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT
 PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PROPERLY ALLEGE DEMAND
 FUTILITY11

 A. Question Presented11

 B. Scope of Review.....11

 C. Merits of the Argument.....11

 1. The Court Below Correctly Held That Abel and Cool Are
 Independent of 3G.....12

 2. The Court Below Correctly Held That Cahill Is
 Independent of 3G.....25

 3. The Complaint Does Not Allege with Particularity That
 Zoghbi Lacks Independence from 3G.36

 4. The Complaint Does Not Allege with Particularity That
 Van Damme Lacks Independence from 3G.....39

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	35-36, 39
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , 2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2000).....	40
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biondi v. Scrushy</i> , 820 A.2d 1148 (Del. Ch. 2003)	21
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	11
<i>Brophy v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949)	8
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)	34
<i>Chester County Employees' Retirement Fund v. New Residential Investment Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4461131 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2017)	44
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013).....	34, 35
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	19
<i>Cumming v. Edens</i> , 2018 WL 992877 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2018).....	29, 43-44
<i>Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)	16

<i>Delaware County Employees Retirement Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	42
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3096748 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	14, 23
<i>In re Delta & Pine Land Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 875421 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2000).....	25-26
<i>In re Emerging Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2004).....	29
<i>Frederick Hsu Living Trust v. Oak Hill Capital Partners III, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 2111476 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2020).....	42, 43
<i>Friedman v. Beningson</i> , 1995 WL 716762 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1995).....	30
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011).....	13-14
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	44
<i>Kahn v. Portnoy</i> , 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008).....	28
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	28-29
<i>In re Limited, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002).....	29
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019).....	20, 42
<i>In re MAXXAM, Inc./Federated Dev. S’holders Litig.</i> , 659 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	28
<i>McElrath v. Kalanick</i> , 2019 WL 1430210 (Del. Ch. Apr. 1, 2019).....	14

<i>McElrath v. Kalanick</i> , 224 A.3d 982 (Del. 2020)	41
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	14
<i>Mizel v. Connelly</i> , 1999 WL 550369 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 1999)	29-30
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 2018 WL 3493092 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2018)	13, 45
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	30
<i>In re Ply Gem Indus., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 755133 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2001).....	29
<i>Ryan v. Gursahaney</i> , 2015 WL 1915911 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2015).....	26
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaev v. Saper</i> , 320 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015)	32, 36
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union & Participating Food Industry Employers Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021)	1, 11, 15, 45
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 793 A.2d 356 (Del. Ch. 2000)	27, 37
<i>In re Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3779155 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2021)	39
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 8	16, 20, 38

Sup. Ct. R. 9(a).....	16, 20, 38
Sup. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)	25
